Davis and Watkins
*Robert Davis, Senior
1782: born Wales.

no date: married Jane _______ (June 1789 Wales-24 Dec 1861, buried Radnor Cemetery, Delaware County, Ohio).

1800-1810: daughter born.

4 July 1813: son Robert born.

12 Aug 1814: ?son John H. born.

1815: daughter Elizabeth born; 7 May 1861 died, buried Radnor Cemetery, Delaware County, Ohio.

1818: son Evan born.

no date: son William born.

1820: census - Radnor Township., Delaware County, Ohio p121A - 3 males under10 (1810-1820); 1 male 26-45 (1765-1784); 2 females under 10 (1810-1820); 1 female 26-45 (1765-1784); 1 in agriculture.

1825-1830: son Reese born.

1826: personal property taxed Radnor Township, Delaware County, Ohio: 1 horse, value $40; 4 cattle, value $32. No real estate.

1830: census - Radnor Township, Delaware County, Ohio p104 - 2 males under 5 (1825-1830); 1 male 5-10 (1820-1825); 2 males 10-15 (1815-1820); 1 male 40-50 (1780-1790); 1 female 5-10 (1820-1825); 1 female 15-20 (1810-1815); 1 female 20-30 (1800-1810); 1 female 40-50 (1780-1790).

*26 Oct 1828: son James Watkin born.

no date: daughter Mary born.

+26 Mar 1838, Monday: This day came into Court Robert Davis an alien & made his declaration on oath as per file of his intention to become a citizen of the United States.  Delaware Co. Ohio Court of Common Pleas Bk 1835-1838 p427.  Housed in the Ohio State Historical Society, Columbus Ohio.

1840: census - Delaware County, Ohio 1 male 10-15 (1825-1830); 1 male 15-20 (1820-1825); 2 males 20-30 (1810-1820); 1 male 50-60 (1780-1790); 1 female 15-20 (1820-1825); 1 female 20-30 (1810-1820); 1 female 50-60 (1780-1790); 1 in agriculture..

1850: census Radnor Township, Delaware County, Ohio #65-65 Robert 63 (1787) born Wales; Jane 68 (1782) born Wales; Elizabeth 34 (1816) born Wales.

.20 May 1851: deed from Robert and Jane (her mark) Davis of Delaware County, Ohio to Caleb Hedges, Jr. of Fairfield County, Ohio for $1900, acres not stated, land in Radnor Township,, Delaware County, Ohio "being a part of the Military District set apart for Revolutionary officers".  Delaware County, Ohio Deed Bk 32 p60.

+6 May 1856: with Benjamin Williams witnessed deed of Watkin and Rebecca Davis to David Lodwig. Delaware County, Ohio Deed Bk 40 p262.

+6 May 1856: deed from Robert and Jane (her mark) Davis to Watkin Davis all of Delaware County, Ohio for $30 3/4A in Radnor Township, part of the lot whereon Robert Davis now resides in S4 T6 R20 US Military District. Delaware County, Ohio Deed Bk 40 p236.

+29 Aug 1856: witnessed deed of Watkin and Rebecca Davis to John A. Atkinson. Delaware County, Ohio Deed Bk 40 p568.

+13 Apr 1859: Watkin Davis, Robert Davis and Thomas Lewis sign a bond for Watkin Davis to become the guardian of Elizabeth Ann Davis, Pheobe Jane Davis minor children of Robert Davis deceased.  Delaware County, Ohio File #877.

 1860: census - Radnor Township, Delaware County, Ohio - Robert born Wales; Jane born Wales and granddaughters Phoebe, Elizabeth and Robert all born Ohio.

+20 Mar 1863: deed from Robert Davis to Evan J. Roberts all of Delaware County, Ohio for $2475 75A in Radnor Township,  Delaware County, Ohio Deed Bk 48 p472.

31 July 1868: Will written - "In the name of the Benevolent Father of all, I Robert Davis of the County of Clay and State of Indiana do make and publish this my last will and testament.  I devise and give to my executor Watkin Davis so much of the promissory notes now in hands of Evan Roberts as they become due and will be left after the payment of the following bequeathe, to wit:

I give and bequeath to Gwin Jones the sum of ten dollars, to Phebe Jane Davis the sum of five dollars and to Elizabeth Ann Davis a large "Bible" and "Life of Christ" Dadudge in one book, and i do hereby nominate and appoint Watkin Davis executor of this my last will and testament hereby authorize and empowering him to sell my estate as herein conatined and if Robert Davis my grand child shall come here to Clay County Indiana, I authorize him, Watkin Davis, to pay Robert Davis the value for a chest and tools therein contained and if said Robert Davis should never come to Clay County the same is to be the property of Watkin Davis.

In testimony whereof I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 31st day of July 1868.  Robert Davis, witnessed by D. W. Hays and C. P. Eppert."

11 Feb 1870: died aged 88 years, buried Centerpoint Cemetery, Clay County, Indiana.

Notes: Farmer, Methodist.

Ben Fugate, Brazil, Indiana, a descendant of Watkin Davis:

“Somewhere between 1816 and 1819 Robert Davis, his wife Jane and their family of three sons and two daughters, the youngest born 1815 or 1816 and all born in Wales, came to the United States and settled in Radnor Township (named for a county in Wales), Delaware County, Ohio. Practically everyone in Radnor Township was born in Wales, as is shown in the 1850 U.S. Census. The 1820 census showed Robert with three sons and two daughters, all under ten years of age. The same census showed John Davis, a neighbor, with a son and daughter, each under ten. Very likely John was a brother of Robert. There were four other Davises in Delaware County in 1820—Evan and Thomas in Delaware Township, Silas in Troy, and Isaac in Bennington Township. The Watkins family also had settled in Radnor Township. The 1820 census showed older children in this family. It is very probably that Robert Davis’ wife Jane may have been a daughter of this family, since her youngest child was named Watkin Davis.
By 1830 more Davises had arrived from Wales. Davis and his wife, both between the ages of 30 and 40 and their two young daughters settled in Radnor Twp. As also did William and John C. Davis and their families. Four other Davis families had by this time come into other parts of Delaware County. Also the name Bevis, later to be associated so closely with Robert Davis’ son Watkin, had shown up in this county.
James Watkin Davis was born October 26, 1828 in Radnor Township, Delaware County, Ohio, the youngest child (probably) of Robert and Jane Davis. His known brothers were Robert, Jr., Evan, William, and Rees and he had a sister Elizabeth and two others whose names are not known. He married Elizabeth Bevis, the daughter of William and Elizabeth Atkinson Bevis, October 15, 1846 in Delaware County, Ohio. A daughter, Sarah Jane (Jennie) was born to them March 10, 1851. The young mother died shortly after the birth of her baby and on September 11 the same year, 1851, he married Elizabeth’s sister, Rebecca (officiating minister was John Williams, M.G. [Minister of Gospel]) and by the time of the 1860 U.S. Census of Ohio he had added to his family, besides the baby Jennie, a son Dewitt Clinton; twin daughters Margaret Ellen (Ella) and Anna Rebecca; and twin sons John Albin and William Albin.

In 1863 the family moved to Clay County, Indiana where Watkin Davis bought land (200 acres, price $1100). At or near the time of this move Watkin’s father Robert Davis and Rebecca’s mother and father also moved to Clay County. A penciled note written by Anna Davis Fugate tells of their first winter in Indiana:


‘The year 1863 Watkin Davis and family came to Ind. From Radnor Co Ohio. Mr Davis with his wife & 6 children 3 boys and girls [sic] settled near Saline City in the south part of Clay Co. Mr. Davis & Family lived in a log house until they could build a better house which was built out of Rough Lumber Right in the heart of a woods. Then the fun began when Each an Every one was stricken with chills and not until Mr Davis moved his family to Centre Point did they get rid of that terrible plague At that time the woods was full of wild Turkeys and wild animals.’ [Signed] Mrs. J. Fugate, Daughter of Watkins Davis

Rebecca’s youngest child, Robert Abraham Lincoln Davis was born in Clay Co. Rebecca died there October 11, 1865 and was buried in the Centerpoint Cemetery, where Robert Davis and William and Elizabeth Bevis are also buried.
On January 11, 1866 received license to marry his third wife, Sarah Agnes (Milligan) Adams, a young widow with one small daughter Joetta. Her first husband had died in the Battle of the Wilderness. They were married on January 23, 1866 by W. A. Lawson, a “Minister of the Gospel.” This marriage produced six additional children—Jeanetta A., Mary J., James Watkin, Francis Asbury (Frank), Harlan Tully and Charles Edward.
In 1882 James Watkin Davis, Sr. with all his family except three of the elder children, Jennie, Ella and Anna, moved by covered wagon to Kansas. They settled on a homestead farm 3 ½ miles east of Partridge, Reno County, Kansas. Mr. Davis died October 6, 1888 as the result of an accident which occurred while he was driving a team hitched to a buckboard wagon.

The family was strong in the Methodist faith. Tradition has it that there were Methodist ministers in the family back in Wales. Watkin Davis’ sons John Albin, Harlin Tully and Charles Edward became ministers in the Methodist Church, although in later years, Harlan Tulley changed to the Nazarene Church as he felt the Methodists had become too worldly. John Albin’s son Ralph Emerson is a minister in New York City. His daughter is Director of Young People’s Work in a church in Hollywood, California. Watkin’s daughter Mary T (or J) Davis Biggs has a daughter (Mabel) who is a Methodist deaconess. Charles E. and his wife were missionaries to Borneo in the early part of this century until he was forced by doctor’s orders because of amoebic dysentery to return to this country. Later he was on the National Board of Missions as a lecturer and has held various pastorates in Kansas. At this writing he is the only living member of Watkin Davis’ family.

Watkin Davis’ oldest child, Jennie Davis Evans, was a devout worker in the Methodist Church all her life. One of her sons, Fred Evans, was a missionary to China and later operated a Skid Row mission in San Francisco. One of her grandsons, Robert A. Evans, is a Methodist minister in Illinois.

The Davis family is well represented in educational circles also. Both daughters of James Watkin Davis II., Rose and Mary Robenia (Davis) Balzer were teachers in Kansas. Francis Asbury Davis’ son Lorin is a Superintendent of Schools in Kansas. Two of Harlan T. Davis’ daughters, Glenys (Davis) Thompson and Carol (Davis) Harley are teachers in Indiana. The daughter of Charles E. Davis, Gail Borneo (Davis) Clawson, is a teacher in Great Bend, Kansas. There are a number of teachers in the younger generation of the family branches, also.”

Robert Davis, Junior (son of Robert and Jane (_______) Davis)

4 July 1813: born Wales.

no date: married Sarah Jane _______ (20 Oct 1821Wales-13 Nov 1851, buried Radnor cemetery, Delaware County, Ohio).

no date: daughter Phebe Jane born Ohio.

no date: daughter Elizabeth Ann born Ohio.

no date: son Robert III born Ohio.

6 June 1855: died, buried Radnor Cemetery, Delaware County, Ohio.

Note: Watkin Davis, Robert Davis, Sr. and Thomas Lewis posted the bond for Watkin Davis to become guardian of his children.

Robert Davis III (son of Robert, Jr. and Sarah (_______) Davis)

28 Sept 1878: died, buried Radnor Cemetery, Delaware County, Ohio.

Evan Davis (son of Robert and Jane (_______) Davis)

1818: born.

6 Aug 1839: died, buried Radnor Cemetery, Delaware County, Ohio.

William Davis (son of Robert and Jane (_______) Davis)

16 Apr 1819: born.

1 Apr 1879: died, buried Radnor Cemetery, Delaware County, Ohio.  Stone illegible.

Reese Davis (son of Robert and Jane (_______) Davis)

1825-1830: born.

Apr ____: died, buried Radnor Cemetery, Delaware County, Ohio.

*James Watkin Davis (son of Robert and Jane (_______) Davis)

26 Oct 1828: born Radnor Township, Delaware County, Ohio.

*10 Oct 1846: married Delaware County, Ohio by Pierson Mills, MG, Elizabeth Bevis (1828 Delaware County, Ohio-3 May 1851, buried Radnor Cemetery, Delaware County, Ohio.) daughter of William and (Sarah?) Elizabeth (?Atkinson?) Bevis. Delaware County, Ohio Marrriage Bk 2 p33.

1850: census - Radnor Township, Delaware County, Ohio #66 #66 Watkin 28 (1822) farmer born Ohio and Elizabeth 22 (1828) born Ohio.

*10 Mar 1851: daughter Sarah Jane born Delaware County, Ohio; married 28 Nov 1869 Clay County, Indiana, Nelson Jeremiah Evans; died 30 May 1937 Dick Johnson Township, Clay County, Indiana, buried Highland Lawn Cemetery, Terre Haute, Vigo County, Indiana.
+10 Sept 1851: m/2 Delaware County, Ohio by John William, MG, Anna Rebecca Bevis (20 July 1833 Delaware County, Ohio-11 Oct 1865 age 32y 2m 22d, buried Centerpoint Cemetery, Clay County, Indiana) daughter of William and (?Sarah) Elizabeth (?Atkinson?) Bevis, sister of first wife.  Delaware County, Ohio Marriage Bk 2 p262.

June 1852: son DeWitt Clinton born.

27 June 1855: twin Margaret Ellen born Delaware County, Ohio; died 19 Oct 1926 buried Poplar Cemetery, Clay County, Indiana; married 6 Aug 1876 Clay County, Indiana, Edward Wilding (14 Dec 1854 England-24 May 1912 Clay County, Indiana), spoke with a cockney accent; died 3 Nov 1916, buried Poplar Cemetery, Clay County, Indiana. Children:

Lotta Wilding born, married William Carmichael, died without children.

Margaret Wilding born 18 Nov 1883, married Knightsville, Clay County, Indiana, 24 Apr 1907 Seibert Dyer (3 Feb 1881 Paris, Edgar County, Illinois-23 Jan 1965, buried Paris, Edgar County, Illinois) son of Isaac Newton and Mattie (Morgan) Dyer.  Children:

Vernard W. Dyer born 28 June 1908 Clay County, Indiana, married Pat _______, lived Sarasota, Florida.  Children:

Wayne Dyer.

Martha Ann Dyer married Jack Moody, lived Terre Haute, Vigo County, Indiana.

John N. Dyer born 24 Feb 1916 Coal City, Clay County, Indiana, married Marjorie Hewitt, farmer who lived Paris IL.  Children:

James Wellard Dyer born 30 Aug 1918 Coal City, Clay County, Indiana; died 29 June 1941 Clinton, Vermillion County, Indiana; married Margaret Irene Henderson (29 Nov 1923-____).  Children:

Doyne Edward Dyer born 27 May 1942 Clinton, Vermillion County, Indiana, married 10 Feb 1863 Shirley Davis.
Pamela Dyer born 31 Jan 1949.

Helen Dyer born 19 June 1921 New Goshen, Elkhart County, Indiana, married James Thomsen/Thompson, lived Western Springs, Illinois. Children:

Mae Wilding born Clay County, Indiana, married Claude Adamson, died without children.  She had a  tonsilectomy without telling her husband and bled to death during the operation.

Urban Wilding born Clay County, Indiana, married Grace Smith, died Clay County, Indiana.

Mrs. Seibert Dyer, Paris, Illinois.

27 June 1855: twin Anna Elizabeth born Delaware County, Ohio; married Clay County, Indiana, 19 Mar 1876 Jahail Fugate (12 Apr 1854 Clay County, Indiana-25 Dec 1922, buried Poplar Cemetery, Clay County, Indiana) son of Jahail Fugate. Children:

Cora Fugate born 14 Mar 1880; died 9 Sept 1893 unmarried, buried Poplar Cemetery, Clay County, Indiana.

John Lester Fugate born 16 June 1891 Clay County, Indiana; died 20 Jan 1893 Clay County, Indiana.

William Fugate born 7 Aug 1877 Clay County, Indiana; married 26 Nov 1903 Nora M. Pennington; died 18 Nov 1910, buried Poplar Cemetery, Clay County, Indiana.

Reba Fugate born 19 Nov 1882  Clay County; Indiana, married 20 Apr 1916 William Buckalew (____-17 July 1945); died 22 Mar 1960, buried Roselawn Cemetery, Terre Haute, Vigo County, Indiana.

Edward Fugate born 25 July 1885 Clay County, Indiana; married 24 Dec 1910 Cora E. Stearly/Stearley (24 Jan 1891-11 July 1966, buried Clearview Cemetery, Clay County, Indiana); died 12 Dec 1964, buried Clearview Cemetery, Clay County, Indiana.  Child:

Helen Irene Fugate born 21 Jan 1912 Clay County, Indiana, married 8 Oct 1937 A. D. Stanger.

Raymond J. Fugate born 3 May 1888 Clay County, Indiana; married 29 Aug 1908 Lena Stinesberger; died Mar 1955, buried Summit Lawn Cemetery, Clay County, Indiana.

Benjamin Franklin Fugate born 23 Mar 1895 Clay County, Indiana; married 17 Nov 1916 Lillian B. Walker (8 May 1898-____).  Informant for the Fugate section of the Davis family and owner of the penciled note regarding Watkin Davis and his family.  Children:

Dorothy Fugate born 26 June 1918; married 27 Aug 1937 Howard Potter who worked in the Merchants National Bank, Terre Haute, Indiana.

Robert Fugate born 14 Oct 1919; died unmarried at sea during WWII when his ship sunk 29 Jan 1945.

Norman Fugate born 19 Sept 1925; married 5 July 1945 Betty Treager, lived Brazil, Clay County, Indiana.

+4 May 1856: deed from Daniel and Susannah Davis to Watkin Davis all of Delaware County, Ohio for $500 16½ A in Delaware County, Ohio - Lot 4 S2 T6 R20...off the south part of Daniel Bevis’ farm in lot #4 S2 T6 R20, US Military land. Daniel signed with his mark; witnessed by Isaac Curren and William H. Brookins. Delaware County, Ohio Deed Bk 40 p237.

+6 May 1856: deed from Watkin and Rebecca Davis to David Lodwig all of Delaware County, Ohio for $1000, 58 68/100A of land in Delaware County - Lot 4 S2 T6 R20, excepting 3 150/160A. Witnessed by Robert Davis and Benjamin Williams. Delaware County, Ohio Deed Bk 40 p262.

+6 May 1856: deed from Robert and Jane Davis to Watkin Davis all of Delaware County, Ohio for $30, ¾A in Delaware County, Ohio...being part of the lot whereon the said Robert Davis now resides in S4 T6 R20 US Military Lands. Witnessed by Robert E. Evans and Benjamin Williams. Delaware County, Ohio Deed Bk 40 p236.

+29 Aug 1856: deed from Watkin and Rebecca Davis to John A. Atkinson all of Delaware County, Ohio for $49, acreage not mentioned, Lot #4 S2 T6 R20 US Miliary District. Witnessed by John B. Jones and Robert Davis. Delaware County, Ohio Deed Bk 40 p568.

25 Nov 1857: twins John Albin and William Albert born.

+13 Apr 1859: “Know all Men by these Presents” That we, Watkin Davis, Robert Davis and Thomas Bevis are held and bound in the sum of Fifty dollars, for the payment of which we jointly and severally bind ourselves...The condition of this obligation is such, that if the above named Watkin Davis, Guardian for Elizabeth Ann Davis (and Phebe Ann Davis on the second document, minor chidlren of Robert Davis, deceased) shall discharge with fidelity the trust reposed in him as Guardian as aforesaid, and shall tender an accurate account of his transactions as such Guardian, with a just account of the profits arising and acruing from the real and personal estate of said ward; and shall Deliver up the same to the Court when thereupon required, then the above obligation to be void...otherwise to remain in full force and virtue in law.” Signed by the three persons named. Delaware County, Ohio File #877.

1860: census Radnor Township, Delaware County, Ohio #761 #766 Watkins 38 (1822) farmer born Ohio; Rebecca 29 (1833) born Ohio; Sarah 9 (1851) born Ohio; Dewitt 7 (1853) born Ohio; Elizabeth 5 (1855) born Ohio; Margaret 5 (1855) born Ohio; William 2 (1858) born Ohio; John 2 (1858) born Ohio.

1 Oct 1862: son Robert Abraham Lincoln born.

20 Mar 1863: deed from Watkin and Rebecca Davis to Evan J. Roberts all of Delaware County, Ohio for $1650 50¼A in Radnor Township, Delaware County, Ohio beginning at the southeast corner on the section line of Lot #2 S3 T6 R20. Witnessed by James W. Gallant and Philip Jones. Delaware County, Ohio Deed Bk 48 p473.

1 Apr 1863: deed from John W. and Abigail Robertson to Watkins Davis, all of Clay County, Indiana, 200A for $1100 E½ NE¼ S30 and W½ NW¼ S29 all in T11N R6W (in Clay County, Indiana).  Clay County, Indiana Deed Bk R p408.

8 Apr 1865: deed from Watkin and Rebecca Davis of Clay County, Indiana to Evan Evans of Marion County, Indiana for $2600 200A E½NE¼ S30 and W½ NW¼ and SE¼ NW¼ S29 all in T11N R6W Clay County, Indiana.  Clay County, Indiana Deed Bk U p238.

+23 Jan 1866: m/3 Clay County, Indiana by William A. Lawson, MG, Sarah Agnes (Milligan) Adams (14 Feb 1841 Ohio-30 Sept 1908, buried Partridge Cemetery, Partrige, Reno County, Kansas) daughter of James and Agnes Milligan and widow of Joseph Adams.

1866: patron of the Centerpoint original graded school in Clay County, Indiana.  It was frequently spoken of as a 'high school' which it was in the sense that it was above the common or district school, that is, on the second floor.  History of Clay County, Indiana, Travis. V1 p85.

13 May 1867: daughter Jeanette Agnes born Clay County, Indiana; married 27 Aug 1890 Reno County, Kansas, Robert Mitchell; died 1942 Newton, Kansas, buried Winfield, Kansas. Children:

 
Laura Mitchell.

Ollie Mitchell; married _____ Hackett, lived Halstead Kansas.

Ivy Mitchell.

Alice Mitchell.

15 Feb 1867: lease from Watkin and Sarah A. Davis to Rudophus Clark, John A. Atkinson and Enoch Wiburn all of Clay County, Indiana for $340 lots 45, 46, 47 & 48 in Centerpoint Indiana.  Clay County, Indiana Deed  Bk X p16.

24 Dec 1868: deed from Watkin and Sarah A. Davis of Clay County, Indiana to D. W. Risner of Parke County, Indiana for $920 lots 45, 46, 47 & 48 in Centerpoint Indiana subject to a lease of coal.   Clay County, Indiana Deed Bk Z p368.

31 Dec 1868: deed from Watkin and Sarah A. Davis to Martin R. Phillippi all of Clay County, Indiana for $1000 51/100A undivided ¼ in E½ SE¼ S4 T11N R6W.  Clay County, Indiana Deed Bk Q p23.

1869: daughter Mary Jane born Clay County, Indiana; married 17 Oct 1887 County, Kansas, Henry Biggs. Children:

Mabel Biggs; married _____ Keim.  Child:

Mary Keim.

Nettie Biggs born 21 June 1889; married Alvah Greever; died 30 Nov 1964.  Was a bookkeeper in Wiley's Department Store.

31 Oct 1869: deed from Watkin and Sarah A. Davis to Lemuel C. Kennedy all of Clay County, Indiana for $1000 undivided ¼ 51/100A in E½ SEe¼ S4 T11N R6W.  Clay County, Indiana Deed Bk Q p22.

14 Mar 1870: deed from Daniel A. and Sarah Ridinger to Watkin Davis all of Clay County, Indiana for $2100 80A S¼ E½ S9 T12N R6W.  Clay County, Indiana Deed Bk 4 p213.

1870: census - Jackson Township, Clay County, Indiana, Post Office Centerpoint p97 #634 #635 Watkins 42 (1828) farmer born Ohio; Sarah A. 31 (1839) born Ohio; DeWitt C. 18 (1852) born Ohio; Anna 15 (1855) born Ohio; Etta 15 (1855) born Ohio; John 12 (1858) born Ohio; William 12 (1858) born Ohio; Robert A. L. 6 (1864) born Ohio; Jenetta A. (1867); Mary J. 1 (1869); and Joetta Adams 8 (1862) [wife Sarah’s daughter by her first husband].

1 Jan 1871: son James Watkin, Jr. born.

10 Feb 1871: deed from Watkins and Sarah A. Davis to B. F. Martin all of Clay County, Indiana for $2600 80A S½ NE¼ S9 T12N R6W.  Clay County, Indiana Deed Bk 3 p398.

16 July 1873: son Francis Asbury born.

1 Mar 1875: son Harlan Tully born.

28 July 1879: son Charles Elwood born.

1880: census - Jackson Township, Clay County, Indiana #67 #68 - Watkin 51 (1829) born Wales both parents born Wales; Sarah A. 40 (1840) born Ohio both parents born Pennsylvania; John 22 (1858) son, farm-hand, all born Ohio; Joetta A. 18 (1862) [Sarah’s daughter by first husband] all born Ohio; Abraham L. 17 (1863) born Indiana, parents born Ohio; Jenetta A. 13 (1867) born Indiana, parents born Ohio; Mary J. 11 (1869) born Indiana, parents born Ohio; James W. 9 (1871) born Indiana, parents born Ohio; Francis A. 7 (1875) born Indiana, parents born Ohio; Harlan T. 5 (1875) born Indiana, parents born Ohio; Charles E. 1 (1879) born Indiana, parents born Ohio; Harrison Stokes, 21, boarder, coal miner.
6 Oct 1888: died Hutchinson, Reno County, Kansas, buried Partridge Cemetery, Partridge, Reno County, Kansas.

Notes: lived on a homestead farm 3½ miles east of Partridge, Kansas, on the north side of the road.  The family came by a covered wagon in 1882 to Kansas from Indiana.  After his death from an accident which involved a team and a buckboard wagon, his family moved to Nickerson, Kansas.

The following is copied from a penciled note in the possession of Ben Fugate, Brazil, Indiana, a descendant of Watkins Davis.  It was written by Ben Fugate's mother.  "The year 1863 Watkin Davis and family came to Indiana from Radnor County in Ohio.  Mr. Davis with his wife and six children, three boys and three girls, settled near Saline City in the south part of Clay County,  Mr. Davis and Family lived in a log house until they could build a better house which was built out of Rough lumber.  Right in the heart of a woods.  Then the fun began when Each and Everyone was stricken with chills and not until Mr. Davis moved his family to Centre Point did they get rid of that terrible plague.  At that time the woods was full of wild turkeys and animals. Mrs. J. Fugate, daughter of Watkins Davis."  (This note gave the clue to Radnor Township,, Delaware County, Ohio as the place to hunt for Davises.)

DeWitt Clinton Davis (son of James Watkin and 2w Rebecca (Bevis) Davis)

June 1852: born Delaware County, Ohio.

1 Aug 1872: married Clay County, Indiana, Frances O. Fugate (____-died before 1880 census) daughter of Jahiel Fugate.

1 Feb 1873: deed from Frances O. and DeWitt C. Davis to Hezekiah Wheeler all of Clay County, Indiana, Hezekiah doing business in Brazil (Indiana) under firm name of Wheeler and Bridges, for $125 1 undivided 11th part of ( of S½ NE¼ S8 T12N R6 W in Clay County, Indiana, our entire interest in the estate of Jahiel Fugate.  Clay County, Indiana Deed Bk 8 p467.

no date: daughter Muriel born.

19 Mar 1879: m/2 Clay County, Indiana, Mary McCullough (1858 Tennessee-1907, buried Partridge Cemetery, Partridge, Reno County, Kansas).

no date: daughter Florence born; married Fred Sovereign.

1880: census - lived Jackson Township, Clay County, Indiana, age 28 (1852) all born Ohio, listed as a coal miner; wife Mary age 22 (1858) all born Tennessee, brother William age 22 (1858), also a coal miner, lived with this family.

1901: died, buried Partridge Cemetery, Partridge, Reno County, Kansas.

John Albin Davis (son of James Watkin and 2w Anna Rebecca (Bevis) Davis)

25 Nov 1857: born Delaware County, Ohio.

25 July 1888: married Attica Kansas, Kate D. Delzell.

no date: son Ralph Emerson born.

no date: daughter Mildred born; married _______ Lamberson. Child:

Jean Lamberson.

no date: son Merrill born.

2 July 1941: died, buried Forest Lawn Cemetery, Glendale California.

Notes: Associate Pastor in the First Methodist Church, Hollywood CA.  District Superintendent Field fund which raised money for South Western College in Winfield Kansas.

William Albert Davis (son of James Watkin and 2w Rebecca (Bevis) Davis)

25 Nov 1857: born Delaware County, Ohio.

1880: census - lived Jackson Township, Clay County, Indiana, age 22 (1858), with brother DeWitt Clinton and his 2nd wife  Mary.  He was listed as a coal miner.

no date: married Anna Belle Crook (16 Sept 1861-3 Oct 1894, buried Partridge Cemetery, Partridge, Reno County, Kansas in Lot 93 Grave 2).

24 Nov 1898: m/2 Alice Maude Delzell.

no date: son Raymond born; died by 1967.

no date: son Russell born.

10 Dec 1926: killed in a car accident returning home from a church conference in Seattle, Washington, buried Bay View Cemetery, Bellingham, Washington.

Notes: was also in the grocery business with brother Lincoln Davis.

Robert Abraham Lincoln Davis (son of James Watkin and 2w Rebecca (Bevis) Davis)

1 Oct 1862: born Clay County, Indiana.

20 Dec 1888: married Reno County, Kansas, Grace Bussinger, daughter of Martin C. and Sarah C. Bussinger.

5 Jan 1890: daughter Charlotte Grace born Reno County, Kansas; married Charles M. Hall (____-1965);died 25 Aug 1982 Des Moines Washington, no children.

21 June 1893: m/2 Reno County, Kansas Georgia Harriet Rehm (13 May 1872 Newport, Kentucky-1931, buried Bay View Cemetery, Bellingham, Washington) daughter of Hugo and Magdalena (Gugel) Rehm.

26 June 1894: son Lloyd Lincoln born.

2 July 1896: son Harold Rehm born.

4 Mar 1898: daughter Ruth Magdalene born; died 1924.

2 May 1900: daughter Mary Aleen born Partridge, Kansas; married May 1928 Robert C. Gillis; divorced; m/2 Joseph E. Johnston. Note: an interior decorator for McCall's magazine who kept her first husband's name for business purposes.

17 Dec 1936: died Banning, California, buried Bay View Cemetery, Bellingham, Washington.

Note: was in wholesale grocery business with brother William Albin Davis.

"FORMER BRAZIL BOY, AWAY HALF CENTURY, RENEWS TIES

Forty-seven years ago an unsophisticated Clay County farmer boy scraped the yellow clay off his boots and followed the advice of Horace Greely to young men.  Bearing the heavy name of Robert Abraham Lincoln Davis, given him by his parents, young Davis hiked out for Kansas.  Later he went further west.  Yesterday Mr. Davis came back home as a retired wholesale grocer, renewed his family ties and took photographs of some of the scenes where he played as a youth.

Mr. Davis is the son of Watkin Davis and was reared on a farm southeast of Brazil, on the farm now owned by John Siegelin.  It was formerly known as the John G. Bryson farm.  Mr. Davis found several familiar haunts where he had hunted rabbits and trapped small wild game half a century ago.  He also took a picture of a tree which he planted at the Simonson church yard near the golf links.

Mr. Davis left Brazil and went to Kansas where he engaged in the grain business.  He encountered all the hardships that attended the early Kansas farmer, including cyclones, grasshoppers, fires and the like and his own place of business burned, leaving him a bad financial way.

Still undaunted, young Davis went to Bellingham, Washington, situated in the very northwest corner of the United States.  He engaged in the wholesale grocery business and prospered with the city which has grown to more than 30,000 in a community abundant with natural resources and a good harbor.

Mr. Davis sold out recently to a chain store corporation at a figure which permits him to retire and he is taking advantage of his vacation to take a trip back east and already covered more than 8000 miles in a motor car.

Mr. and Mrs. Allen Evans, west of the city, entertained for the Davis party yesterday with a dinner at their home.  Guests from a distance were Rev. and Mrs. Robert Evans and family of Marshall, Illinois and Jennie Evans of Terre Haute.  The latter is 79 years of age and is the oldest surviving member of the family."  Newspaper clipping dated 15 June 1929 owned by Ben Fugate, Brazil, Indiana.

Lloyd Lincoln Davis (son of Robert Abraham Lincoln and 2w Georgia Harriet (Rehm) Davis)

26 June 1894: born Partridge, Kansas.

22 Aug 1920: married Whatcom County, Washington Edith Rachel Kaufman (1893-7 May 1967, buried Lummie Island WA) daughter of William Henry Sumbro and Maude Lake (Randall) Kaufman.

3 July 1921: daughter Helen Edith born Tulsa, Oklahoma;    married 4 Sept 1947  Robert Dean Conrad (20 Sept 1923 El Reno Oklahoma-____) son of Rose Robinson. 

29 Oct 1922: son Robert Lloyd born.

7 July 1924: son William Randall born.

1926: son Paul George born.

17 Mar 1928: daughter Patricia Margaret born Ponca City, Oklahoma; married 24 July 1951 Bellingham Washington, David Lee Norton (18 Oct 1923 Kingman, Kansas-____) son of Harold E. and Laura (Stepp) Norton. 

1 Feb 1986: died Bellingham, Washington, buried Old Lincoln Davis summer home, Lummi, Washington.

Robert Lloyd Davis (son of Lloyd Lincoln and Edith Rachel (Kaufman) Davis)

29 Oct 1922: born Rutherford, New Jersey.

1948: married Delores Magill (23 May 1927-____) daughter of Paul and Mary Magill of Los Altos, California.
William Randall Davis (son of Lloyd Lincoln and Edith Rachel (Kaufman) Davis)

7 July 1924: born St. Louis, St. Louis County, Missouri.

10 Aug 1953: married Thermopolis, New York, Mary Estella Sherman (27 Apr 1923 Thermopolis New York-____) daughter of Frank W. and Lela Sherman.
Harold Rehm Davis (son of Robert Abraham Lincoln and 2w Georgia Harriet (Rehm) Davis)

2 July 1896: born Partridge, Kansas.

11 Feb 1959: died unmarried, buried Bay View Cemetery, Bellingham, Washington.

James Watkin Davis, Jr. (son of James Watkin and 3w Sarah (Mulligan) Davis)

1 Jan 1871: born Clay County, Indiana.

30 Dec 1897: married Metz, Missouri, Robenia E. Weaver (1 Sept 1874 Bellefontaine, Logan County, Ohio-11 June 1964 Hutchinson, Kansas, buried Partridge Cemetery, Partridge, Reno County, Kansas) daughter of Joseph and Martha (Carlisle) Weaver.

26 June 1903: daughter Rose born Partridge, Reno County, Kansas; died unmarried; schoolteacher.

29 Jan 1911: daughter Mary Robenia born Partridge, Reno County, Kansas; died 23/28 Apr 1967 Wichita, Kansas; married Ernest Balzer. Children:

Kathy Balzer born.

Rosemary Balzer born.

2 Sept 1936: died, buried Partridge Cemetery, Partridge, Reno County, Kansas.

Notes: With his wife he lived on a farm two miles east of Partridge Kansas for six years feeding cattle for Linc and Will.  He carried the mail with a horse and buggy for three years later buying and selling livestock, then for 20 years ran a grain elevator.  He lost his right leg when a team ran off dragging a plough - it was injured so badly that it was necessary to amputate it on the kitchen table.

Robenia taught school in Nevada, Missouri for eight months.  She ran the postoffice in Partridge for 53 years, moving to Hutchinson after she retired 1 Oct 1942.

Francis Asbury Davis (son of James Watkin and 3w Sarah (Mulligan) Davis)

16 July 1873: born Clay County, Indiana.

no date: married Alma Ethel Hastings (1876 Terre Haute, Vigo County, Indiana-1929 Nickerson, Reno County, Kansas) daughter of John Howell and Josephine (Olmstead) Hastings.

Feb 1897: daughter Winifred Aleen born; Nickerson, Reno County, Kansas; died 20 May 1940 unmarried, buried Nickerson, Reno County, Kansas.

1900: daughter Eva born, died 1902.

1 Aug 1903: son Lorin Hastings born.

11 Aug 1905: daughter Ruth Gertrude born Nickerson, Reno County, Kansas.

5 Jan 1914: son Leland Elmer born.

Lorin Hastings Davis (son of Francis Asbury and Alma Ethel (Hastings) Davis)

1 Aug 1903: born Nickerson, Reno County, Kansas.

2 July 1925: married Maize, Reno County, Kansas Grace Leona Layman (7 Sept 1903 Reno County, Kansas-____) daughter of Jo Guy and Stella Pearl (Goodwin) Layman.

18 July 1926: son Richard Layman born.

31 May 1928: son Allen Lee born Plains, Seward County, Kansas; died 24 Apr 1935 Liberal, Kansas.

7 June 1932: daughter Donna Grace born Seward County, Kansas; married 26 Sept 1955 Attica, Harper County, Kansas Ernest Albright.

Richard Layman Davis (son of Lorin Hastings and Grace Leona (Layman) Davis)

18 July 1926: born Ford County, Kansas.

20 Oct 1945: married Hardtner, Barber County, Kansas Robbie Jean Cook (17 May 1975 Hardtner Kansas-____).

Lelan Elmer Davis (son of Francis Asbury and Alma Ethel (Hastings) Davis)

5 Jan 1914: born Sterling, Reno County, Kansas.

6 Nov 1937: married Hutchinson, Reno County, Kansas Irene Rose Yanke (26 July 1916 Lehigh Kansas-____).

2 Oct 1942: son Ralph Emerson born.

6 Feb 1947: son Terry Lee born Ottawa, Franklin County, Kansas.

1933: died Halstead, Kansas, buried Nickerson, Reno County, Kansas.
Harlan Tully Davis (son of James Watkin and 3w Sarah (Mulligan) Davis)

1 Mar 1875: born Clay County, Indiana.

1900: married Minnie Shepherd.

18 Oct 1922: married Chicago, Cook County, Illinois, Mrs. Gladys (_______) Smith.

2 Apr 1965: died, buried Emmett, Idaho.

Charles Elwood Davis (son of James Watkin and 3w Sarah (Mulligan) Davis)

28 July 1879: Knightsville, Clay County, Indiana.

Aug 1908: married Delle Myrtle Holland (____-24 Oct 1964 Topeka Kansas.

no date: daughter Gaile Borneo born; married _______ Clawson, divorced; m/2 Tany Zelenka. Child: Jan.

13 July 1971: died Topeka, Kansas, buried Pawnee Rock Cemetery, Pawnee Rock Kansas.

John H. Davis (?son of Robert and Jane (_______) Davis?)

12 Aug 1814: born Llanerfyl, Montgomeryshire, Wales.

no date: married Maria E. _______ (1815 Wales-12 Sept 1881, buried Radnor Cemetery, Delaware County, Ohio).

ca 1842: settled in Radnor Township, Delaware County, Ohio.

no date: son John born.

no date: daughter Margaret born.

no date: son Samuel born.

no date: son Henry born.

12 Dec 1854: son Robert R. born.

no date: daughter Mary born.

no date: daughter Louise born.

no date: daughter Sarah born.

1860: census - Delaware County, Ohio.

3 Sept 1894: died, buried Radnor Cemetery, Delaware County, Ohio.

Notes: Deacon of the Calvinistic Methodist Episcopal Church at Radnor.

Robert R. Davis (son of John H. and Maria E. (_______) Davis)

12 Dec 1854: born Radnor Township, Delaware County, Ohio.

no date: married Elizabeth Davis (____ Radnor Township, Delaware County, Ohio-____) daughter of James Davis.

Notes: had 89A Radnor Township, Delaware County, Ohio and served as chairman of the board of trustees for that township. He ran a threshing business for twenty-five years under the name of R. R. and H.H. Davis. Belonged to the Presbyterian Church at Radnor and his wife belonged to the Congregational Church. A Republican, member of the Odd Fellow Lodge passing all the chairs.

20th Century History of Delaware County, Ohio and Representative Citizens, James R. Lytle, Chicago, Illinois, 1908 p 743.

Mary Davis (daughter of Robert and Jane (_______) Davis)

no date: married Robert Evans.

no date: died, buried Radnor Cemetery, Delaware County, Ohio.

Unplaced
Abraham Davis
1840: census - Thompson Township, Delaware County, Ohio 1 male under 5 (1835-1840) 1 male 20-30 (1810-1820); 1 male 50-60; (1780-1790); 1 female 5-10 (1830-1835); 1 female 20-30 (1810-1820).

Alfred Davis
1840: census - Kingston Township, Delaware County, Ohio 1 male under 5 (1835-1840); 1 male 5-10 (1830-1835); 1 male 10-15 (1825-1830); 1 male 30-40 (1800-1810); 2 females under 5 (1835-1840); 1 female 20-30 (1810-1820).

Amasa Davis

1779: born.

no date: married Clarissa _______ (____-____, buried Marlboro Church Cemetery, Delaware County, Ohio.

1844: died, buried Marlboro Church Cemetery, Delaware County, Ohio.

Carolyn Davis
1840: census - Bennington Township, Delaware County, Ohio 1 male under5 (1835-1840); 2 females under 5 (1835-1840); 1 female 20-30 (1810-1820).

Catherine Davis
ca 1772: born.

26 Oct 1838: died age 66 years, buried Radnor Cemetery, Radnor Township, Delaware County, Ohio.

David Davis
ca 1769: born Wales.

1820: census - Radnor Township, Delaware County, Ohio - 1 male 16-26 (1794-1804); 1 male 26-45 (1775-1794); 1 female under 10 (1810-1820); 1 female 16-26 (1794-1804); 1 in agriculture.

1826: taxed for real estate Radnor Township, Delaware County, Ohio, 200A T6 R20, value including houses $342. Also on personal property tax list: 2 horses, value $80; 1 cattle, value $8.

1826: or a child - taxed for real estate Radnor Township, Delaware County, Ohio 100A T6 R20, value including houses $205.

1830: census - Harmony Township, Delaware County, Ohio ???son??? 1 male 20-30 (1800-1810); 1 male 70-80 (1750-1760); 1 female 30-40 (1790-1800).

???son??? 1 male 20-30 (1800-1810); 1 female under 5 (1825-1830); 1 female 30-40 (1800-1810).

1840: census - Harmony Township, Delaware County, Ohio - 1 male 30-40. David Davis, Jr.

17 Feb 1844: died age 75 years, buried Radnor Cemetery, Delaware County, Ohio.

2 Apr 1844: David Davis estate, Joseph Morris, administrator, Thomas Jenkins and William Williams, Sureties $200 bond. Delaware County, Ohio Clerk’s docket of estates 1841-1853 p16.

David Davis
ca 1835: born Ohio.

no date: married Dorothy _______ (ca 1830-____).

ca 1843: son John D. born Ohio.

ca 1848: son Benjamin born Ohio.

1850: census - Radnor Township, Delaware County, Ohio.

Dennis Davis
1840: census - Delaware Township, Delaware County, Ohio - 2 males under 5 (1835-1840); 1 male 20-30 (1810-1820); 1 female 20-30 (1810-1820); 1 female 50-60 (1780-1790).

Elizabeth Davis
29 Aug 1835: died age 58 years, Clay County, Indiana.

Elizabeth Davis
1826: taxed for real estate Radnor Township, Delaware County, Ohio T6 R20 100A, value including houses $274.

1840: census - Delaware Township, Delaware County, Ohio - 1 male 15-20 (1820-1825); 1 female 10-15 (1825-1830); 1 female 60-70 (1770-1760).

Evan Davis
no date: married Jane _______.

no date: son Benjamin born.

no date: son Thomas born.

no date: son Robert born.

no date: son Joseph born.

no date: son Evan, Jr. born.

no date: daughter Elizabeth born; married _______ Reppets.

1820: census - Delaware Township, Delaware County, Ohio - 3 males under 10 (1810-1820); 1 male 10-16 (1804-1810); 1 male 26-45 (1775-1794); 1 female 10-16 (1804-1810); 1 female 26-45 (1775-1794).

1826: tax list Delaware Township, Delaware County, Ohio - R19 T5 74A value including house #203; personal property 1 horse value $40; 4 cattle value #32.

1830: census - Delaware Township, Delaware County, Ohio - 1 male under 5 (1825-1830); 1 male 5-10 (1820-1825); 1 male 10-15 (1815-1820); 2 males 15-20 (1810-1815); 1 male 20-30 (1800-1810); 1 male 30-40 (1790-1800); 1 male 60-70 (1760-1770); 1 female 20-30 (1800-1810); 1 female 50-60 (1770-1780).

26 Apr 1841: will written Delaware Township, Delaware County, Ohio. Heirs: wife Jane Davis, sons Benjamin Davis, William Davis, Thomas Davis, Robert Davis Evan Davis and Joseph Davis, daughter Elizabeth Reppets. Executors: Evan Davis, Jr. and Thomas Davis. Witnesses: S. W. Allen and Morgan Williams. Delaware County, Ohio Will Bk 2 p167.

28 Sept 1841: will entered probate: Evan Davis, Jr. and Thomas Davis Executors, Nathan Chester and Frederick Avery, Sureties. $600 bond. Inventory 11 Nov 1841. Appraisors: Alexander McCutchen, Abraham Williams and George W. Sharp. Sale Bill 11 Nov 1841. Delaware County, Ohio Clerks docket of estates 1841-1853.

George N. Davis
1830: census - Marlboro Township, Delaware County, Ohio - 1 male under 5 (1825-1830); 1 male 30-40 (1790-1800); 1 female under 5 (1825-1830); 1 female 5-10 (1820-1825); 1 female 30-40 (1790-1800).

Harrand Davis
1840: census - Trenton Township, Delaware County, Ohio 1 male 5-10 (1830-1835); 1 male 10-15 (1825-1830); 3 males 15-20 (1820-1825); 1 male 40-50 (1790-1800); 1 female 5-10 (1830-1835); 1 female 40-50 (1790-1800).

Hubbard Davis
ca 1805: born New Jersey.

ca 1785: Priscilla (mother?) born New Jersey.

1850: census - #650 #661 Radnor Township, Delaware County, Ohio.

Isaac Davis
1785: born.

no date: married Betsey Vining (____-____, buried Vining Cemetery, Delaware County, Ohio)

1820: census - Bennington Township, Delaware County, Ohio - 2 males under 10 (1810-1820); 1 male 26-45 (1775-1794); 1 female under 10 (1810-1820); 1 female 26-45 (1775-1794).

1826: tax list - Bennington Township, Delaware County, Ohio R16 T6 45A value including house $47; personal property 2 horses value $80, 5 cattle value $40.

1830: census - Bennington Township, Delaware County, Ohio - 1 male 15-20 (1810-1815); 1 male 20-30 (1800-1810); 1 male 40-50 (1780-1790); 1 female 40-50 (1780-1790).

1844: died, buried Vining Cemetery, Delaware County, Ohio.

James Davis
1826: taxed for real estate Radnor Township, Delaware County, Ohio, 100A value including houses $137,

14 Oct 1842: estate of James Davis, Susanna Davis, administratrix, Rees Jones and Thomas Jenkins, Sureties - Bond $200. Delaware County, Ohio Clerk’s docket of estates 1841-1853, p8 estate 10.

James Davis
ca 1812: born Breconshire, Wales.

no date: married Mary Jones (1814 Wales-____)

ca 1839: son William born Wales.

ca 1841: son David S. born Wales.

1842: emigrated to United States.

ca 1842: son Rees born Ohio.

ca 1845: daughter Mary Ann born Ohio.

ca 1846: daughter Margaretta born Ohio.

ca 1849: son John born Ohio.

1850: census - #152 #153 Radnor Township, Delaware County, Ohio, farmer.

David S. Davis (son of James and Mary (Jones) Davis)

8 Feb 1866: married Mary Williams (28 July 1843 Delaware County, Ohio-____).

no date: son James L. born.

no date: daughter Ann N. born.

no date: son Perry R. born.

no date: son William F. born.

Jediah Davis
ca 1830: born Wales.

no date: married Ellinor _______ (ca 1835 Wales-____).

ca 1859: daughter Margaret born Ohio.

1860: census - #805 #806 Radnor Township, Delaware County, Ohio.

John Davis
no date: married Margaret Thomas???; m/2 Mr. Jenkins; died July 1875.

1820: census - Radnor Township, Delaware County, Ohio - 1 male 26-45 (1775-1794); 2 females 16-26 (1794-1804); 1 in agriculture.

1826: on personal property tax list Radnor Township, Delaware County, Ohio: 1 horse, value $40; 1 cattle, value $8.

1830: census - Radnor Township, Delaware County, Ohio - 2 males under 5 (1825-1830); 1 male 5-10 (1820-1825); 1 male 30-40 (1790-1800); 1 female 10-15 (1815-1820); 1 female 30-40 (1790-1800).

9 Feb 1836: son Robert born.

9 Feb 1836: son William born.

William Davis (son of John and Margaret (Thomas) Davis)

9 Feb 1836: born Radnor Township, Delaware County, Ohio.

2 Feb 1860: married Catherine Penry (5 Dec 1824 Radnor Township, Delaware County, Ohio-____) daughter of William and Mary Penry, natives of Wales who came here in 1819.

no date: son Stephen born.

no date: son John W. born.

Two children died infants.

Farmer, Troy Township, Post Office Radnor, had a twin brother Robert.

History of Delaware County, Ohio, Chicago Illinois: O. L. Baskin, 1880.

John Davis
ca 1813: born.

4 Apr 1837: died age 24 years, buried Radnor Cemetery, Delaware County, Ohio.

John Davis
ca 1814: born Wales.

no date: married Mariah _______ (ca 1815 Wales-____).

ca 1844: son John born Ohio.

ca 1845: daughter Margaret born Ohio.

ca 1847: son Samuel born Ohio.

ca 1849: son Henry born Ohio.

ca 1851: son Robert born Ohio.

ca 1853: daughter Mary born Ohio.

ca 1855: daughter Louise born Ohio.

ca 1859: daughter Sarah E. born Ohio.

1860: census: Radnor Township, Delaware County, Ohio: John Davis, age 46, born Wales; Mariah, age 45, born Wales; John, age 16, born Ohio; Margaret, age 15; Samuel, age 13; Henry, age 11; Robert, age 9; Mary, age 7; Louise, age 5; Sarah E., age 1.

John C. Davis
1820: census - Radnor Township, Delaware County, Ohio - 1 male under 10 (1810-1820); 1 male 26-45 (1794-1804); 1 female under 10 (1810-1820); 1 female 26-45 (1794-1804).

1826: on personal property tax list, Radnor Township, Delaware County, Ohio: no property listed.

1830: census: Radnor Township, Delaware County, Ohio - 2 males 5-10 (1820-1825); 1 male 40-50 (1780-1790); 2 females under 5 (1825-1830); 1 female 5-10 (1820-1825) 1 female 10-15 (1815-1820); 1 female 40-50 (1780-1790). Listed as foreigner not yet naturalized.

John E. Davis
ca 1800: born Wales.

no date: married Mary _______ (1805 Wales-____).

ca 1834: son John born Wales.

ca 1840: daughter Ann born Wales.

ca 1841: son Zachariah born Wales.

ca 1847: daughter Martha born Wales.

1850: census - #1324 #184 Delaware Township, Delaware County, Ohio.

John M. Davis
1840: 1 male 10-15 (1825-1830); 1 male 15-20 (1820-1825); 1 male 50-60 (1780-1790); 1 female 15-20 (1820-1825); 1 female 50-60 (1780-1790).

John R. Davis
ca 1796: born Wales.

no date: married Margaret _______ (1800 Wales-____).

ca 1828: son Richard born Ohio.

ca 1831: son Thomas W. born Ohio.

1840: census - John R. Davis - Radnor Township, Delaware County, Ohio - 1 male 5-10 (1830-1835); 2 males 10-15 (1825-1830); 1 male 15-20 (1820-1825); 1 male 40-50 (1790-1800); 1 female 15-20 (1820-1825); 1 female 40-50 (1790-1800); 1 female 70-80 (1760-1770); 1 in agriculture.

ca 1841: daughter Elizabeth born Ohio.

1850: census - Radnor Township, Delaware County, Ohio #85 #85 John R. age 54 (1796) farmer born Wales; Margaret age 50 (1800) born Wales; Richard age 22 (1828) born Ohio; Thomas W. age 19 (1831) born Ohio; Elizabeth age 9 (1841) born Ohio.

1860: census - Radnor Township, Delaware County, Ohio #769 #774 Jno. R age 67 (1793) farmer born Wales; Margaret 60 (1800) born Wales; John 33 ;(1827) born Ohio; Sarah 29 (1831) born Ohio; Elizabeth 19 (1821) born Ohio.

1862: died, buried Radnor Cemetery, Delaware County, Ohio, GAR marker.

John R. Davis
10 Jan 1827: born Llettyeos, Llanwddyn, Montgomeryshire, North Wales.

5 Jan 1867: died, buried Radnor Cemetery, Delaware County, Ohio.

Lewelling Davis
1826: on tax list Kingston Township, Delaware County, Ohio 200A T5 R16 value $205.

no date: sold to Edward Mason 50A S3 T5 R16 lot 3 2nd rate land. Delinquent land sale record.

Lucinda Davis
3 Sept 1850: married Delaware County, Ohio Dillen W. Bridges.
Margaret Davis
1840: census - Troy Township, Delaware County, Ohio 2 males under 5 (1835-1840); 1 female 40-50 (1790-1800).

Robert Davis
13 Dec 1838: will written Troy Township, Delaware County, Ohio. Heirs: Mary Williams, Elizabeth Price, Robert Davis, William Davis, John Davis, Margaret Davis, Catherine Davis. Witnesses: William Edwards, William Williams and Morgan Williams. Executors: Morgan Williams and John P. Jones.

14 May 1839: will probated. Securites: Ebenezer Williams and William Edwards.

Robert Davis
ca 1818: born Wales.

no date: married Nancy _______ (1825 Wales-____).

ca 1844: son Granville born Ohio.

ca 1847: son Franklin born Ohio.

ca 1849: son John born Ohio.

1850: census - #1298 #1308 Delaware Township, Delaware County, Ohio.

Robert Davis
ca 1816: born Wales.

no date: married Frances (ca 1815 Wales-____).

ca 1848: son William born Ohio.

ca 1850: son David born Ohio.

1860: census - #697 #708 Radnor Township, Delaware County, Ohio.

Dean Watkins lived with this family.

Robert Davis
1880: census - Jackson Township, Clay County, Indiana $461A - Robert 31 (1840) all born Ohio; Theresa 28 (1852) all born Ohio; Jessie 7 (1873) born Indiana, parents born Ohio; Charles E. 5 (1875) born Indiana, parents born Ohio; Orie 2 (1878) born Indiana, parents born Ohio.

Samuel Davis
1787: born.

no date: married Fanny (____-____, buried Marengo Cemetery, Delaware County, Ohio).

1826: tax list - Bennington Township, Delaware County, Ohio personal property 2 cattle value $16.

1840: census - Bennington Township, Delaware County, Ohio 2 males 10-15 (1825-1830); 1 male 50-60 (1780-1790); 1 female 5-10 (1830-1835); 1 female 10-15 (1825-1830); 1 female 15-20 (1820-1825); 1 female 40-50 (1790-1800).

1866: died, buried Marengo Cemetery, Delaware County, Ohio.

Silas Davis
1820: census Troy Township, Delaware County, Ohio p102 - 1 male under 10 (1810-1820); 1 male 26-45 (1775-1794); 1 female under 10 (1810-1820); 1 female 16-26 (1794-1804).

1826: tax list - Marlborough Township, Delaware County, Ohio R19 T6 38A value including house $52; personal property 1 horse value $40, 4 cattle value $32.

1830: census Marlboro Township, Delaware County, Ohio p88 - 2 males under 5 (1825-1830); 1 male 5-10  (1820-1825); 1 male 10-15 (1815-1820); 1 male 30-40 (1790-1800); 2 females 5-10 (1820-1825); 1 female 30-40 (1790-1800); 1 female 90-100 (1730-1740).
Thomas Davis
1808: Delaware County created from Franklin County, Ohio - Thomas Davis - taxpayer 1810.

1820: census - Delaware City, Delaware County, Ohio p914 - 1 male under 10 (1810-1820); 2 males 10-16 (1804-1810); 1 male 26-45 (1794-1804); 1 female under 10 (1810-1820); 1 female 10-16 (1804-1810).

1850: census - Delaware Township, Delaware County, Ohio age 45 (1805) born Wales, laborer living with $1385 #1395 John and Mary Sunderland.

7 Nov 1855: died age 55 years, Clay County, Indiana.???

CLAY COUNTY, INDIANA

8 Dec 1837: Jonathan Davis, certificate #92830 For $50 NE¼ NE¼ S9 T1 N R6W 40A. Clay County, Indiana Deed Bk A p486.

6 Dec 1839: John and Emily Davis witnessed deed of Abel and Susanna Beel to Reuben Arthur Webster. Clay County, Indiana Deed Bk A p497.

25 May 1841: Wesley T. Davis from US certificate #29785 NW¼ NE¼ and the NE¼ NW¼ S8 T13N R6W. Clay County, Indiana Deed Bk 2 p122.

30 Dec 1867: William J. & Julianna Davis to Jacob and James Strain. Clay County, Indiana Deed Bk Y p203.

17 Aug 1869: Daniel H. Davis from Thomas J. and Elizabeth Lewellyn for $90 lot #9 in Lewellynville. Clay County, Indiana Deed Bk 4 p223.

10 June 1870: Daniel H. and Margaret Davis to E. F. Keightley of Putnam County, Indiana for $425 84A undivided ½ N NE¼ S3 T12N R6W with understanding that purchaser pay off all incumbrances. Clay County, Indiana Deed Bk 4 p25.

2 Apr 1872: Lizzie M. Davis from Saphronia and George H. Hansel for $9800 lot 21 in John Hendrix’s 5th Addition to Brazil. Clay County, Indiana Deed Bk 9 p249.

 6 Feb 1873: A. J. Davis to July Farley for $300 lot #2 in South Carbon, Clay County, Indiana Deed Bk 9 p275.

21 Apr 1873: Ann E. Davis from James and Sarah E. Walton for $775 lots 6 & 7 in Fraziers 2nd Addition to Harmony. Clay County, Indiana Deed Bk 9 p148.

2 May 1873: Daniel H. Davis from John F. and Ann Reid for $1000 lots 11 & 12 in Raridans Addition to Donaldsville in Clay County. Clay County, Indiana Deed Bk 9 p340.

13 June 1873: Daniel H. Davis to John Baillie for $1300 2o feet off south side of lot # 7 town of Knightsville in Clay County. Clay County, Indiana Deed Bk 9 p353.

27 June 1873: Daniel H. Davis from John Leedham for $1500 lots 1 & 2 in Barnetts Addition to Knightsville, Clay County. Clay County, Indiana Deed Bk 9 p397.

Watkins Davis
ca 1795: born Wales.

no date: married Mary _______ (ca 1804 Wales-____).

ca 1839: son John born Ohio.

ca 1840: daughter Dortha born Ohio.

ca 1841: son Edward born Ohio.

ca 1844: son Thomas born Ohio.

ca 1845: daughter Sarah born Ohio.

ca 1846: daughter May? born Ohio.

1860: census - #656 #667 Radnor Township, Delaware County, Ohio, master carpenter.

William Davis
1826: tax list - Harmony Township, Delaware County, Ohio personal property 3 cattle value $24.

1830: census - Harmony Township, Delaware County, Ohio 1 male under 5 (1825-1830); 1 male 5-10 (1820-1825); 1 male 30-40 (1790-1800); 2 females under 5 (1825-1830); 1 female 30-40 (1790-1800).

1840: census - 1 male 10-15 (1825-1830): 1 male 30-40 (1800-1810); 1 female under 5 (1835-1840); 1 female 20-30 (1810-1820).

William Davis
1840: census - Radnor Township, Delaware County, Ohio - 1 male under 5 (1835-1840); 1 male 20-30 (1810-1820); 1 female under 5 (1835-1840); 1 female 20-30 (1810-1820); 1 in agriculture.

1850: census - Radnor Township, Delaware County, Ohio - William 35 (1815) farmer born Wales; Mary 33 (1817) born Wales; Mary E. 13 (1837) born Ohio; Thomas 11 (1839) born Ohio; William N. 10 (1840) born Ohio; Sarah 7 (1843) born Ohio; John 4 (1847) born Ohio; Ann E. 2 (1849) born Ohio; Amelia M. 5/12 born Ohio.

1860: census - #817 #817 Radnor Township, Delaware County, Ohio - William 46 (1814) farmer born Wales; Martha 26 (1834) born Ohio; Thomas 21 (1839) born Ohio; Norman 19 (1841) born Ohio; Sarah 16 (1844) born Ohio; John 14 (1846) born Ohio; Anna 12 (1848) born Ohio; Charles 9 (1851) born Ohio; Mary 6/12 born Ohio; William Evans 25 (1835) born Wales.

Feb Term 1836: William Davis, Executor presented final settlement. Delaware County, Ohio Clerk’s Journal - Common Pleas Court 1835-1838 p120.

Oct Term 1836: William Davis Executor discharged and paid $20.   Delaware County, Ohio Clerk’s Journal - Common Pleas Court 1835-1838 p214.

William Davis
ca 1835: born Ohio.

no date: married Catherine _______ (ca 1840-____).

1850: census - Radnor Township, Delaware County, Ohio.

William W. Davis
1880: census - Van Buren Township, Clay County, Indiana #409 #420 William W. 32 (1848) miner all born Wales; Mary 40 (1840) wife, all born Wales; Elizabeth 14 (1876) born Indiana, parents born Wales; Thomas 8 (1872) born Indiana, parents born Wales; and five boarders.

Winchester Davis
1840: census - Westfield Township, Delaware County, Ohio 1 male 40-50 (1790-1800); 1 female under 5 (1835-1840); 1 female 5-10 (1830-1835); 1 female 10-15 (1825-1830); 1 female 30-40 (1800-1810).

WATKINS

_______ Watkins
no date: born Wales.

no date: married Elizabeth _______ (ca 1773 Wales-1 Dec 1845 age 72 years, buried Radnor Cemetery, Delaware County, Ohio).

20 Feb 1766: son Evan born.

no date: son Thomas born.

1769: son Watkin born.

no date: daughter Mary born.

1818: to US with all their children except one daughter. They lived Ebbensburg, Pennsylvania about four years.

1822: came to Delaware County, Ohio.

13 Feb 1837, age 68 years, buried Radnor Cemetery, Delaware County, Ohio.

Evan Watkins
20 Feb 1766: born Llaneryl, Montgomeryshire, North Wales.

11 May 1794: married Llaneryl, Montgomeryshire, North Wales, Margaret Davis (10 Apr 1775 Llanerfyl, Montgomeryshire, North Wales-____).

28 Apr 1795: son William born.

ca 1803: son Evan born.

no date: son John born.

no date: daughter Margaret born.

no date: son Thomas born.

no date: son Watkin born.

no date: son David born.

no date: son Edward born.

no date: son Israel born.

20 Sept 1820: died age 54 years, 7 months.

Evan Watkins (son of Evan and Margaret (Davis) Watkins)

ca 1803: born.

1840: census - Radnor Township, Delaware County, Ohio 1 male 15-20 (1810-1815); 1 male 30-40 (1800-1810); 1 female under 5 (1835-1840); 2 females 5-10 (1830-1835); 1 female 30-40 (1800-1810); 1 in agriculture.

William Watkins (son of Evan and Margaret (Davis) Watkins)

28 Apr 1795: born.

no date: married Mary Jones (26 Mar 1804 Wales-28 Apr 1876 age 72 years) daughter of David Jones.

15 June 1820: landed Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.

1840: census - Radnor Township, Delaware County, Ohio 2 males under 5 (1835-1840); 1 male 5-10 (1830-1835); 1 male 15-20 (1820-1825); 1 male 40-50 (1790-1800); 2 females 10-15 (1825-1830); 1 female 15-20 (1820-1825); 1 female 30-40 (1800-1810); 1 in agriculture.

22 May 1871: died age 76 years. 

Evan Watkins (son of Evan and Margaret (Davis) Watkins)

ca 1803: born.

no date: married married Mary _______ (ca 1808-24 Feb 1880 age 72 years, buried Radnor Cemetery, Delaware County, Ohio).

1830: census - Radnor Township, Delaware County, Ohio 1 male 15-20 (1810-1815); 1 female 20-30 (1800-1810).

20 May 1879: died age 76 years, buried Radnor Cemetery, Delaware County, Ohio.

John Watkins (son of Evan and Margaret (Davis) Watkins)

1840: census - Radnor Township, Delaware County, Ohio 1 male under 5 (1835-1840); 1 male 20-30 (1810-1820); 1 female 20-30 (1810-1820); 1 female 60-70 (1770-1780); 2 in agriculture; 2 in manufacture and trade.

Watkin Watkins
1769: born Llaneryl, Montgomeryshire, North Wales.

8 Sept 1797: married Llaneryl, Montgomeryshire, North Wales, Elizabeth Evans (3 May 1772 Llanerfyl, Montgomeryshire, North Wales-1 Dec 1845 age 71 years, 6 months, 28 days, buried Radnor Cemetery, Delaware County, Ohio).

ca 1799: son Evan born; died 1831 Delaware County, Ohio.

no date: son Robert born.

no date: daughter Mary born.

no date: son Thomas born.

no date: daughter Charlotte born.

no date: son John born.

1830: census - Radnor Township, Delaware County, Ohio 1 male 5-10 (1820-1825); 1 male 10-15 (1815-1820): 1 male 15-20 (1810-1815); 1 male 50-60 (1770-1780); 1 female 5-10 (1820-1825); 1 female 10-15 (1815-1820); 1 female 40-50(1780-1790).

Robert Watkins (son of Watkin and Elizabeth (Evans) Watkins)

1840: census - Radnor Township, Delaware County, Ohio 2 males under 5 (1835-1840); 1 male 30-40 (1790-1800); 2 females 5-10 (1820-1825); 1 female 30-40 (1790-1800); 1 in manufacture, trade.

Edward Watkins (son of Evan and Margaret (Davis) Watkins)

1830: census - Radnor Township, Delaware County, Ohio 2 males 5-10 (1820-1825); 2 males 10-15 (1815-1820); 1 male 15-20 (1810-1815); 2 females under 5 (1825-1830); 1 female 5-10 (1820-1825); 1 female 10-15 (1815-1820); 1 female 30-40 (1790-1800).

From: Grace (Mrs. L. H.) Davis, Kansas.

Merl Watkins, 1967

STRAYS

Anne Watkins
1830: census - Radnor Township, Delaware County, Ohio 2 males 10-15 (1805-1820); 1 female under 5 (1825-1830); 2 females 5-10 (1820-1825); 1 female 15-20 (1810-1815); 1 female 40-50 (1780-1790).

1840: census - Radnor Township, Delaware County, Ohio 1 male 20-30 (1810-1820); 1 female under 5 (1835-1840); 1 female 5-10 (1830-1835); 1 female 15-20 (1820-1825); 1 female 50-60 (1780-1790); 1 in agriculture.

Roger Watkins
ca 1775: born.

no date: married Jane _______.

no date: m/2 Phebe _______.

1827: died, buried Radnor Cemetery, Delaware County, Ohio.

Thomas Watkins
ca 1768: born.

no date: married Ann _______.

1824: died, buried Radnor Cemetery, Delaware County, Ohio.
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